board of directors. Our board of directors will take into account such matters as:

• general economic and business conditions;

• our strategic plans;

• our financial results and condition;

• contractual, legal and regulatory restrictions on our ability to pay dividends; and

• such other factors as our board of directors may consider to be relevant.

24

CAPITALIZATION

Set forth below as of June 30, 2000 is our unaudited actual capitalization and pro forma
capitalization that gives effect to the pro forma adjustments described in ‘‘Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Statements.’’ Historically, due to the seasonality of our business, cash provided
by operations has not been sufficient in the first half of the year to fund our working capital
requirements, resulting in an increase in borrowings relative to our year end debt levels. You should
read the information below together with ‘‘Selected Financial Data,’’ ‘‘Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Statements’’ and the notes to the pro forma financial statements, our historical
combined financial statements and the notes to those statements, and ‘‘Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’ included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

June 30, 2000

Actual Pro Forma(1)

(in millions)

Short-term debt of parent attributable to Monsanto Company Agricultural
Business ..... $ 1,912 $ 1,698

Long-term debt of parent attributable to Monsanto Company Agricultural
Business ..... 3,645 992

Equity ..... 4,943 7,446

Total Capitalization ..... $10,500 $10,136

(1) Reflects pro forma adjustments giving effect to the separation of our businesses from those of
Pharmacia, this offering and related transactions as if these transactions had occurred on
June 30, 2000 as described in the ‘‘Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements’’ and
the notes to those statements.

25

MONSANTO COMPANY AGRICULTURAL BUSINESS
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On December 19, 1999, old Monsanto and Pharmacia & Upjohn entered into a definitive merger
agreement to combine in a merger of equals transaction, with the combined entity following the
merger being renamed ‘‘Pharmacia Corporation.’’ In connection with the merger agreement, the

[…]

not necessarily indicative of the results of operations or related effects on financial position that
would have been attained had the transactions described in the Pro Forma Notes actually occurred
earlier.

Based on our review, however, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that
management’s assumptions do not provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects
directly attributable to the above-mentioned transactions described in the Pro Forma Notes, that the
related pro forma adjustments do not give appropriate effect to those assumptions, or that the pro
forma columns do not reflect the proper application of those adjustments to the historical financial
statement amounts in the pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position as of
June 30, 2000, and the related pro forma statement of income for the six months then ended.

/s/ DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP

St. Louis, Missouri
October 17, 2000

28

Monsanto Company Agricultural Business

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2000
(unaudited) Year Ended December 31, 1999

Historical
Monsanto Ag

Pro Forma Historical
Monsanto Ag

Pro Forma

Adjustments As Adjusted Adjustments As Adjusted

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Net Sales ..... $3,290 — $3,290 $5,248 — $5,248
Cost of goods sold ..... 1,486 — 1,486 2,556 — 2,556

Gross Profit ..... 1,804 — 1,804 2,692 — 2,692
Operating Expenses ..... 1,169 — 1,169 2,082 — 2,082

Income from Operations . . 635 — 635 610 — 610
Interest expense—net ..... (128) 89 (a) (39) (243) 183 (a) (60)
Other expense—net ..... (28) — (28) (104) — (104)

Income Before Income
Taxes ..... 479 89 568 263 183 446

Income tax provision ..... (210) (34)(a) (244) (113) (70)(a) (183)

Net Income ..... $ 269 $ 55 $ 324 $ 150 $113 $ 263

Basic and Diluted Net
Income per Share of
Common Stock ..... $ 1.27 $ 1.03

Shares of Common Stock
Outstanding
(in millions) ..... 255 (b) 255 (b)

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

(a) To reflect the reduction of interest expense and the associated increase in income tax expense
resulting from the reduction in short- and long-term borrowings as described in notes (b) and (f)
of Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position. The related
increase in income tax expense has been calculated assuming a combined federal and state

[…]

(b) The number of shares of common stock outstanding was computed using the number of shares
we expect to have issued and outstanding immediately following this offering. Stock options
expected to be issued upon completion of this offering have not been included as common
stock equivalents because they will be granted with exercise prices equal to the per share price
of this offering and, accordingly, will not be dilutive.

The number of shares of common stock outstanding was computed as follows:

Common stock to be held by Pharmacia immediately after
this offering ..... 220,000,000 shares

Common stock included in the offering ..... 35,000,000 shares

Common stock to be outstanding immediately after the offering ..... 255,000,000 shares

29

Monsanto Company Agricultural Business

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position
(in millions)

As of June 30, 2000 (unaudited)

Historical
Monsanto Ag

Pro Forma

Adjustments As Adjusted

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 41 $ 665 (a) $ 41

(665)(b)
Trade receivables—net ..... 3,485 — 3,485
Deferred tax assets ..... 152 (13)(c) 139
Inventories ..... 1,222 — 1,222
Miscellaneous receivables and other current assets . . . 321 — 321

Total Current Assets ..... 5,221 (13) 5,208

Property, plant and equipment—net ..... 2,585 (47)(d) 2,538
Goodwill—net ..... 2,918 — 2,918
Other intangible assets—net ..... 859 — 859
Other assets ..... 768 94 (c) 876

34 (d)
(20)(e)

Total Assets ..... $12,351 $ 48 $12,399

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Short-term debt of Parent attributable to Monsanto Ag . . $ 1,912 $ (214)(f) $ 1,698
Accounts payable ..... 332 79 (d) 411
Accrued compensation and benefits ..... 141 29 (d) 170
Restructuring reserves ..... 41 — 41
Miscellaneous short-term accruals ..... 878 (33)(d) 845

Total Current Liabilities ..... 3,304 (139) 3,165

Long-term debt of Parent attributable to Monsanto Ag . . 3,645 (665)(b) 992
(2,028)(f)

40 (g)
Other liabilities ..... 459 (15)(c) 796

27 (d)
111 (h)
214 (i)

Equity ..... 4,943 2,503 (j) 7,446

Total Liabilities and Equity ..... $12,351 $ 48 $12,399

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

30

Monsanto Company Agricultural Business

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position

(a) Represents the receipt by Monsanto Ag of $665 million in net proceeds from this offering.

(b) To reflect the use of net proceeds from this offering to reduce debt.

(c) To record the deferred taxes associated with the pro forma adjustments referred to in notes (d), (h)
and (i).

(d) To record the transfer of certain corporate assets and liabilities of Pharmacia, which had been related
to the joint operations of Pharmacia’s agricultural and pharmaceutical businesses but which, pursuant